Health & Dental Insurance 187,530 16.0% of certified + non-certified salaries. 182,248 187,529 192,642 203,321 228,528 232,117

Non-Certified Retirement Plan 11,868 7.0% of non-certified salaries. 17,334 17,681 18,034 18,763 21,130 21,553

Unemployment, TRB & ERIP 150 Flat @ average of $500 500 500 500 500 500 500

   Subtotal 240,648 242,549 249,332 255,916 269,660 302,749 307,547

All Other 0 Nil

Total School Budget 1,871,786 1,859,166 1,901,720 1,943,083 2,029,360 2,238,653 2,268,887

Other Expenses

Insurance 18,657 Flat @ $18,700 per annum. 18,700 18,700 18,700 18,700 18,700 18,701

Other Town Provided 32,523 Inflation rate: 2% per annum. 32,523 33,173 33,836 35,203 39,644 40,437

   Town Provided Services 51,180 51,223 51,873 52,536 53,903 58,344 59,138

Debt Service 0 Nil 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Subtotal 51,180 51,223 51,873 52,536 53,903 58,344 59,138

Total Budget 1,922,966 1,910,389 1,953,593 1,995,619 2,083,263 2,296,997 2,328,025

Norfolk/Colebrook Regionalization Plan Appendix   EDUCATION CONNECTION   Draft #2 – May 5,, 2015   18

Line # Description Norfolk Colebrook Combined Changes Pro Forma

1000 Regular Education

10-1 Teachers 742,876 651,330 1,394,206 (14,351) 1,379,855

10-2 Educational Assistants 98,072 73,993 172,065 46,890 218,955

10-3 Substitutes 11,300 13,000 24,300 24,300

10-4 Field Trips, Cultural & Environmental 9,275 1,725 11,000 11,000

10-5 Textbooks, Supplies & Curriculum 20,500 17,536 38,036 38,036

10-6 Instructional Equipment & Repairs 1,780 0 1,780 1,780

10-7 Tests, Scoring & Dues 1,392 3,300 4,692 4,692

   Subtotal 885,195 760,884 1,646,079 1,678,618

1200 Special Education

12-1 Special Education Teachers 73,859 67,585 141,444 907 142,351

12-2 Aides, Substitutes & Therapists 33,032 22,125 55,157 55,157

12-3 Special Education Tuition 50,089 112,310 162,399 162,399

12-4 Shared Services 130,355 99,675 230,030 (34,505) 195,526

12-5 Special Ed - Support Services 39,500 0 39,500 39,500

12-6 Testing & Supplies 2,500 0 2,500 2,500

   Subtotal 329,335 301,695 631,030 597,433

2100 Health Supportive Services

21-1 School Nurse 38,825 34,129 72,954 (34,129) 38,825

21-2 Other Health Support 3,500 1,715 5,215 5,215

   Subtotal 42,325 35,844 78,169 44,040

2220 Media & Computer Services

22-1 Media Specialist 53,032 17,176 70,208 18,178 88,386

22-2 Computer/Technology Support 11,380 0 11,380 11,380

22-3 Library Books, Periodicals & Software 3,964 9,730 13,694 (2,739) 10,955

22-4 Equipment & Repairs 10,000 0 10,000 10,000

22-5 Dues & Fees - Library 850 0 850 850

   Subtotal 79,226 26,906 106,132 121,571

Norfolk/Colebrook Study Committee

2014-15 Pro Forma Budget

2014-15 Budget Pro Forma

Norfolk/Colebrook Regionalization Plan Appendix   EDUCATION CONNECTION   Draft #2 – May 5,, 2015   19

23-1 2310 Board of Education 27,805 7,450 35,255 35,255

2320 Superintendent's Office

23-2 Superintendent 56,000 53,550 109,550 (53,550) 56,000

23-4 Fiscal & Payroll Staff 89,463 32,288 121,751 (21,168) 100,583

23-5 Other Superintendent 14,588 5,050 19,638 19,638

   Subtotal 160,051 90,888 250,939 176,221

2400 Support Services - Administration

24-1 Principal 100,000 101,782 201,782 (101,782) 100,000

24-2 Secretary & Head Teacher 47,142 43,672 90,814 (41,672) 49,142

24-3 Other Administrative Support 11,905 11,050 22,955 (4,750) 18,205

   Subtotal 159,047 156,504 315,551 167,347

2600 Operations & Maintenance

25-1 Custodial Staff 103,591 41,423 145,014 (16,415) 128,600

25-2 Overtime & Summer Help 6,075 750 6,825 6,825

25-3 Service Contracts & Supplies 44,604 12,355 56,959 (12,355) 44,604

25-4 Water 2,895 8,300 11,195 (8,300) 2,895

25-5 Electricity 31,000 20,000 51,000 (20,000) 31,000

25-6 Heating Oil 58,950 39,600 98,550 (39,600) 58,950

25-7 Building Repairs & Improvements 13,850 14,210 28,060 (14,210) 13,850

25-8 Equipment & Repairs 1,700 6,615 8,315 (6,615) 1,700

   Subtotal 262,665 143,253 405,918 288,424

2700 Student Transportation

27-1 Regular Transportation 151,672 83,353 235,025 (13,025) 222,000

27-2 Special Ed Transportation 53,640 24,361 78,001 78,001

   Subtotal 205,312 107,714 313,026 300,001

2800 Employer Provided Benefits

28-1 Medicare & Social Security 50,328 38,440 88,768 88,768

28-2 Life & Disability Insurance 3,296 2,660 5,956 5,956

28-3 Health & Dental Insurance 277,141 187,530 464,671 464,671

28-4 Non-Certified Retirement Plan 68,800 11,868 80,668 80,668

28-5 Unemployment, TRB & ERIP 15,298 150 15,448 15,448

   Subtotal 414,863 240,648 655,511 655,511

All Other 8,625 0 8,625 8,625

Total School Budget 2,574,449 1,871,786 4,446,235 (373,190) 4,073,046

Town Provided Services

Insurance 38,725 18,657 57,382 (10,980) 46,402

Other Town Provided Services 34,552 32,523 67,074 (32,523) 34,552

   Town Provided 73,277 51,180 124,456 80,954

Total Budget 2,647,726 1,922,966 4,570,691 (416,692) 4,153,999

Norfolk/Colebrook Regionalization Plan Appendix   EDUCATION CONNECTION   Draft #2 – May 5,, 2015   20

Line # Description Amount Calculation

   Pro Forma Changes

10-1 Shift art teacher to Norfolk contract; adjust longevity pay. 845 Equals: ($84,454 x 0.6) + $360 - $50,187 845

10-1 Decrease general music/string teacher from 0.8 to 0.6 FTE. (16,203) Equals: ($84,454 x 0.6) - $66,875 (16,203)

10-1 Decrease instrumental music teacher from 0.7 to 0.4 FTE. (13,089) Equals: ($45,207 x 0.4) - $31,172 (13,089)

10-1 Retain senior physical education teacher; convert to Norfolk contract. 19,112 Equals: ($84,454 x 0.8) - $48,451 19,112

10-1 Reduce reading specialists from 1.5 to 1.0 FTE. (23,869) Retain senior teacher: $88,386 - $112,255 (23,869)

10-1 Convert Colebrook regular ed teachers to Norfolk salary schedule. (9,667) (9,667)

10-1 Increase world language teacher from 0.6 to 0.7 FTE. 9,855 Retain senior teacher: ($82,697 x 0.7) - $48,033 9,855

10-1 Increase preschool teacher from 0.3 to 0.6 FTE. 18,665 Current staff retained. 18,665

10-2 Reduce paraprofessionals by 0.3 FTE; convert to Norfolk pay scale. 40,022 Equals: (5.0 x $22,803) - $73,993 40,022

10-2 Increase preschool aide from 0.3 to 0.6 FTE. 6,868 Current staff retained. 6,868

12-1 Convert Colebrook special ed teacher to Norfolk salary schedule. 907 907

12-4 Assume 15% saving to Shared Services. (34,505) Equals: ($130,355 + $99,675) x 0.15 (34,505)

21-1 Reduce nurses by 1.0 FTE. (34,129) Based on Norfolk scale. (34,129)